

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

DUANE OWEN,

*

Appellant,

*

*

vs.

*

CASE NO. SC95526

*

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*

*

Appellee.

*

*

* * * * *

APPELLANT’S INITIAL BRIEF

MICHAEL DUBINER, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 265381

MARK WILENSKY, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 290221

DUBINER & WILENSKY, P.A.
Attorneys for Duane Owen
Northbridge Centre, Suite 325
515 North Flagler Drive
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401-4349
(561) 655-0150

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 47

ARGUMENT 49

POINT I

**THE LOWER TRIBUNAL ERRED IN ALLOWING
THE STATEMENTS OF THE DEFENDANT INTO
EVIDENCE. 49**

POINT II

THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE. 54

POINT III

**THE DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES APPRENDI
V. NEW JERSEY, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348
(2000). 62**

POINT IV

**THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATING
CIRCUMSTANCE (FLORIDA STATUTES
921.141(5)(d)) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS
FACE AND AS APPLIED. 70**

CONCLUSION 72

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	67
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 687 So.2d 37 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	52, 61
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	64, 65
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000)	48, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 673 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1996)	59
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 6858 (1995)	60
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 394 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1981)	68
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 626 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	57, 59
<u>Bram v. United States</u> , 168 U.S. 532, 543 (1897)	49
<u>Brewer v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1980)	51
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995)	68

<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 744 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	69
<u>Burch v. Louisiana,</u> 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	67
<u>Cannady v. State,</u> 620 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1993)	59
<u>Davis v. United States,</u> 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	53
<u>Engberg v. Meyer,</u> 820 P.2d 70, 87-92 (Wyo. 1991)	71
<u>Flanning v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1992)	68
<u>Gibbs v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	69
<u>Hanthorne v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 1371 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	50, 51
<u>Hartley v. State,</u> 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	58
<u>Henyard v. State,</u> 239 (Fla. 1996)	59
<u>Hough v. State,</u> 448 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1984)	68
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 599 So.2d 103 (Fla. 1992)	59
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u>	

406 U.S. 356 (1972)	67
<u>Jones v. United States,</u> 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	62, 63, 67, 68
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	57, 59
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So.2d 4231 (Fla. 1988)	58
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274, 278 (Fla. 1993)	54, 55
<u>MDP v. State,</u> 311 So.2d 399 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1975)	51
<u>McCray v. State,</u> 416 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1982)	59, 60
<u>Peck v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1983)	69
<u>People v. Cary,</u> 183 Cal. App. 3d (2d DCA 1986)	52
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060, 1064 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1110, 111 S.Ct. 1024, 112 L.Ed.2d 1106 (1991)	55, 56
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	59
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	57
<u>Robertson v. State,</u>	

699 So. 2d 1343, 1347 (Fla. 1997)	54, 59
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 1986)	58
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 662, 672 (Fla. 1997)	56
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1984)	68
<u>Snipes v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 1000, 1007 (Fla. 1999)	55
<u>State v. Belcher,</u> 520 So.2d 303 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	52
<u>State v. Cherry,</u> 298 N.C. 86, 257 S.E.2d 551 (1979)	71
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1, 8 (Fla. 1973)	54, 63, 66
<u>State v. Middlebrooks,</u> 840 S.W.2d 317, 341-347 (Tenn. 1992)	71
<u>State v. Overfelt,</u> 457 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1984)	62, 68, 69
<u>Streeter v. State,</u> 416 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	68
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954, 965 (Fla. 1996)	55, 56, 61
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	55

<u>Tindall v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 362 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1983)	68
<u>United States v. Poole,</u> 794 F.2d 462 (9 th Cir. 1986)	52
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411, 416-417 (Fla. 1998)	56
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 781, 784 (Fla. 1983)	67
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina,</u> 428 U.S. 280, 305 (1976)	65
<u>Wyatt v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	58, 59
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 456 U.S. 410 (1982)	71

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Statutes

§ 784.04(1)(2)2	70
§ 921.141	54, 70
§ 921.141(5)(d)	48, 70

Florida Constitution

Article I	53
Article I, § 2	70

Article I, § 9	70
Article I, § 16	70
Article I, § 17	70

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment	53, 62, 70
Sixth Amendment	53, 62, 70
Eighth Amendment	70, 71
Fourteenth Amendment	53, 63, 70, 71
